of the Members be and is hereby accorded for revision in 
remuneration of Mr. Yoshifumi Iida (holding DIN-07136925), 
Managing Director (designated as President & CEO) of the 
Company, with effect from June 01, 2017 as under:

Salary : Not exceeding `13,00,000/- (Rupees thirteen lakh) per   
        month.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the other components of 
remuneration and terms of appointment of Mr. Yoshifumi Iida, as 
approved at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 
August 12, 2015 and August 11, 2016, respectively shall remain

[...]

and the Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for revision in remuneration 
of Mr. Hiroyoshi Sugimizu (holding DIN- 06848213), Whole Time 
Director of the Company, with effect from June 01, 2017 as under:

Salary : Not exceeding ` 13,00,000/- (Rupees thirteen lakh) per 
month.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the other components of 
remuneration and terms of appointment of Mr. Hiroyoshi Sugimizu, 
as approved at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held 
on August 05, 2014, shall remain the same. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the provisions

[...]

be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take all such steps 

9. To approve Material Related Party Transactions

“RESOLVED THAT

to the Material Related Party transactions entered into/ to be 
entered into and carried out/to be carried out in the ordinary 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT

Basic Salary ` 3,13,687/- (Rupees Three Lakh 
Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred 
Eighty Seven only) per month.

Perquisites

Housing Allowance ` 1,56,844 /- (Rupees One Lakh 

Forty Four only) per month.

Special Allowance ` 2,38,649 /- (Rupees Two Lakh 
Thirty Eight Thousand Six Hundred 
Forty Nine only) per month.

Medical reimbursement ` 1,250/- (Rupees One Thousand 

Child Education ` 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
only) per month.

` 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand 
only) per month.

Food Allowance ` 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand 
only) per month.

Entertainment 
Reimbursement

` 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand 
only) per month.

Leave Travel  
Concession

` 39,211 /- (Rupees Thirty Nine 
Thousand Two Hundred Eleven 
only) per month.

Club Fee One Club.

Personal Accident 
Insurance

As per Company policy.

Medical Insurance As per Company policy.

Car (including driver, 
maintenance and fuel) 

As per Company policy.

Telephone As per Company policy.

Provident Fund As per Company policy.

[...]

On the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, the Board of Directors appointed M/s. Rakesh Singh 
& Co. as the Cost Auditor of the Company to conduct audit of 
cost records maintained by the Company for the Financial  
Year 2017-18, at a remuneration of ` 1,15,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) (exclusive of Service Tax and 
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred by them for 
carrying out the audit). The remuneration to the cost auditor 

the Resolution set out at Item No.8 of the accompanying Notice 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the